sue its debentures payable from income either unsecured or secured by pledge of revenues to be derived from the operation of its property or from other sources, or both, and to agree, if in consonance with national policy, that income derived from property conveyed to it by federal authority in excess of costs of repair, rehabilitation, restoration, and maintenance will be used by it only for park or recreational purposes, and to fulfill such agreement; and in its corporate discretion to use any such excess income which has not been so committed for park or recreation purposes, or for educational purposes by supporting educational institutions or activity, or for both of such purposes, and generally to do any and all lawful acts necessary or appropriate to carry out the purposes for which it is created.

Subd. 5. Subdivision 4 takes the place of Laws 1971, Chapter 605, Section 6, Clause (l), which clause is hereby repealed.

Approved June 30, 1971.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 4—S.F.No. 12

An act relating to salaries of judges in certain municipal courts and the effective date of county court reorganization; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2; Section 488A.19, Subdivision 10; and Section 488A.66, Subdivision 1; amending Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 29, Section 2, Subdivision 7 as amended by Laws 1969, Chapter 814, Section 1; Laws 1967, Chapter 792, Section 2, Subdivision 8, as amended by Laws 1969, Chapter 1008, Section 2; and Laws 1969, Chapter 748, Section 2, Subdivision 7 and Laws 1971, Chapter 951, Section 45.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MUNICIPAL COURTS; SALARIES OF JUDGES. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

 Subd. 2.
 \$ 2,400

 Ada
 750

 Adrian
 750

 Albert Lea, effective Jan. 1, 1971
 -7,700
 9,500

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Alovo d	5 500	
Alexandria -Anoka	5,500 -7,200-	
Appleton	$\frac{1,200}{2,400}$	
Aurora (effective Jan. 1, 1969)	1,200	
Austin	$\frac{1,200}{7,000}$	9,500
	•	3,000
Baudette	750 5 600	
Bemidji, chief municipal judge	$\frac{5,600}{2,400}$	
Bemidji, municipal judge		
Blaine, Spring Lake Park,	-4,500 -	
-joint-court- Brainerd	7,200	
Buhl	1,620	
Burnsville	7,200	
Canby	1,080	
Cass Lake	3,000	
Chisholm	4,500	
-Circle Pines, Lexington-and	1,000	
-Lino Lakes, joint court	1,800	
Cloquet	5,310	
Columbia Heights	- 6 ;0 00 -	
-Coon-Rapids	-6,000 -	
Crookston	6,000	
Crosby	2,400	
Dawson	1,200	
Detroit Lakes	4,800	
East Grand Forks	_ 7,2 00.	10,000
Ely.	5,448	
Eveleth	5,100	
Faribault	-9,500	10,500
Fergus Falls	-6,000 -	7,000
-Fridley	- 2,500 -	
Gaylord	1,500	
Gilbert	2,340	
Glencoe	- 3,600 -	4,200
Grand Rapids	-5,0 00-	$\frac{9,000}{9,000}$
Granite Falls	1,800	0,000
Hastings	6,500	
Hibbing	- 5,000	10,000
Hutchinson	-3,600-	
	•	<u>6,000</u>
International Falls	5,100	
Jordan	- 420	$\frac{600}{500}$
Kasson, effective Jan. 1, 1971	-1,200 -	$1,\overline{500}$
Keewatin	900	
Lake City	1,900	
LeSueur	1,800	
Little Falls	8,500	

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by <u>strikeout</u>.

² Minn.S.L. 1971 Bd.Vol.—63

Long Prairie	-3,000	3 ,6 00
Luverne	2,400	
Madison	-1,40 0-	2,400
Mahnomen	2,759	
Mankato	-12,000	15,000
Maplewood, Vadnais Heights,	,-	
Little Canada and Gem Lake,		
joint court	8,900	
Marshall	4,692	
Mendota Heights	1,200	
Montevideo	-2.600	5,500
Montgomery	600	800
Moorhead	8,000	<u> </u>
Moose Lake	1,500	
Morris, effective Jan. 1, 1971	-3,8 00-	4,500
-Mound-	- 2,400-	1,000
Nashwauk	1,500	
New Brighton	- 6 ,000-	9,000
New Prague	1,500	<u> </u>
New Ulm	5,500	
Northfield:	1,900	
North St. Paul	-5,000 -	7,500
North Mankato, until Dec. 31,	- , -	
1971	-5,400-	7,200
effective Jan 1, 1972	8,400	<u>.,</u>
Ortonville, effective Jan. 1, 1971	- 1,080 -	1,800
Owatonna	•	1,000
Perham .	6,000 2,600	
Pine Island	2, 6 00	
Pipestone	4,500	
Proctor	680	
Red Wing	7,200	
Redwood Falls	i,800	
Rochester	$\frac{12,500}{}$	15,000
Roseau	1,800	
Roseville, effective Jan. 1, 1971	- 7,200 -	11,000
St. Charles	750	-
St. Cloud	- 14,000 - ·	15,000
Sauk Center	3,000	
Shakopee, commencing July 1,	0,000	
1969, 1971	-4,000-	6,000
and commencing July 1,	,	
1970, 1972	-4,500-	6,500
Sleepy Eye	3,000	
~.oops ~s	0,000	

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

South St. Paul Springfield Staples Thief River Falls Tower	8,400 3,000 -1,500- 3,000 240	2,000
Tracy Two Harbors Virginia Waseca Waterville	2,800 2,280 -6,500- 2,622 1,320	7,700
West St. Paul White Bear Lake	- 6, 700- - 6,000 -	$\frac{12,000}{8,000}$
Willmar, effective Jan. 1, 1971	-7 ,900 -	$\frac{9,344}{9,244}$
Winona	-9,000-	$1\overline{2,500}$
Worthington	7,000 -	9,500

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 488A.66, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 488A.66 SALARIES: DULUTH MUNICIPAL COURT. Subdivision 1. Effective January 1, 1971, each judge of the municipal court of the city of Duluth shall be paid an annual salary of \$20,000 \$24,000 in semimonthly installments out of the treasury of the city of Duluth. If a judge dies while in office the amount of his salary remaining unpaid for the month in which his death occurs shall be paid to his estate.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 488A.19, Subdivision 10, is amended to read:
- Subd. 10. SALARIES: ST. PAUL MUNICIPAL COURT. Each judge shall be paid an annual salary of \$22,000 \$26,000 in biweekly installments out of the treasury of the city of Saint Paul. If a judge dies, the amount of his salary remaining unpaid for the month in which his death occurs shall be paid to his estate.
- Sec. 4. Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 29, Section 2, Subdivision 7, as amended by Laws 1969, Chapter 814, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7. ANOKA COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT; SALA-RIES. Each judge shall be paid an annual salary of \$20,000 \$24,000 in semimonthly installments out of the treasury of the county of Anoka. If a judge dies while in office, the amount of his salary remaining unpaid for the month in which his death occurs shall be paid to his estate.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- Sec. 5. Laws 1969, Chapter 748, Section 2, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7. SALARIES: CARVER COUNTY MUNICIPAL JUDGE. The judge shall be paid an annual salary of \$18,000 \$19,500 in semimonthly installments out of the treasury of the county of Carver. If the judge dies while in office, the amount of his salary remaining unpaid for the month in which his death occurs shall be paid to his estate.
- Sec. 6. Laws 1967, Chapter 792, Section 2, Subdivision 8, as amended by Laws 1969, Chapter 1008, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 8. SALARIES; WASHINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JUDGE. A judge shall be paid an annual salary of \$22,000 \$24,000 in semi-monthly installments out of the treasury of the county of Washington. If a judge dies while in office, the amount of his salary remaining unpaid for the month in which his death occurs shall be paid to his estate.
- Sec. 7. SALARIES; SCOTT AND DAKOTA COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURTS. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, the judge of Dakota county shall be paid an annual salary of \$24,000 in semi-monthly installments out of the treasury of said county. In Scott county the salary shall be \$19,500. If a judge dies while in office, the amount of his salary remaining unpaid for the month in which his death occurs shall be paid to his estate.
- Subd. 2. This section is effective on the effective date of any law establishing a full-time county municipal court in Scott or Dakota counties.
 - Sec. 8. This act is effective on July 1, 1971.
 - Sec. 9. Laws 1971, Chapter 951, Section 45, is amended to read:
- Sec. 45. This act is effective July 1, 1971 in the county court district consisting of Blue Earth county. This act shall be effective immediately upon final enactment for the county court district consisting of Marshall, Red Lake and Pennington counties. In all other county court districts this act is effective July 1, 1972. However, the effective date of this act may be advanced to any date not prior to July 1, 1971 for any county court district upon the concurrence of all the county boards in such district.

Approved July 8, 1971.